



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PATRICK DAUGHERTY,

Plaintiff Below/Appellant,

v.

JAMES DONDERO, HUNTON
ANDREWS KURTH LLP, MARC KATZ,
MICHAEL HURST, SCOTT
ELLINGTON, and ISAAC LEVENTON,

Defendants Below/Appellees.

No. 60, 2023

(Appeal from Court of
Chancery C.A. No. 2019-0956-
MTZ)

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT PATRICK DAUGHERTY

Thomas A. Uebler (#5074)
MCCOLLOM D'EMILIO SMITH
UEBLER LLC
2751 Centerville Road, Suite 401
Wilmington, DE 19808
(302) 468-5960

*Attorneys for Appellant Patrick
Daugherty*

April 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 5 |
| I. Daugherty’s HERA Interest..... | 5 |
| II. Highland Initiates the Texas Litigation | 6 |
| A. Defendants Transfer HERA’s Assets to Highland | 6 |
| B. Defendants Create a Sham Escrow | 7 |
| C. Daugherty Prevails in the Texas Action..... | 8 |
| III. In the Delaware Related Action, Dondero Blames His Attorneys..... | 8 |
| IV. Highland’s Bankruptcy | 11 |
| V. Daugherty Files This Action to Preserve Claims..... | 13 |
| VI. Daugherty and Highland Settle in Bankruptcy | 14 |
| VII. The Court of Chancery’s Decision Below | 16 |
| ARGUMENT | 17 |
| I. The Court of Chancery Erred in Dismissing This Action Based on the Claim-Splitting Doctrine | 17 |
| A. Question Presented | 17 |
| B. Scope of Review | 17 |

C. Merits of the Argument17

 1. Dismissal Does Not Further the Purposes of the Claim-Splitting
 Doctrine18

 2. An Exception to Claim Splitting Applies.....20

 3. Consolidation Is the Proper Result.....23

CONCLUSION.....27

**Exhibit A - Letter Decision Regarding the Motions to Dismiss, issued
January 27, 2023 by Vice Chancellor Zurn**

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Account v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 245 (Del. 2001)..... | 17 |
| <i>Bagwell v. Prince</i> , 1996 WL 470723 (Del. 1998)..... | 17 |
| <i>Balin v. Amerimar Realty Co.</i> , 1995 WL 170421 (Del. Ch. Apr. 10, 1995)..... | 19 |
| <i>Creighton v. Fleetwood Enters., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1210881 (E.D. La. May 4, 2009) | 26 |
| <i>Daugherty v. Highland Capital Management, L.P.</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0488-MTZ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Devlin v. Transp. Commc’n Int’l Union</i> , 175 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 1999) | 24 |
| <i>GATX Aircraft Corp. v. M/V Courtney Leigh</i> , 768 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1985) | 26 |
| <i>Havercombe v. Dep’t of Educ. of P.R.</i> , 250 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)..... | 18, 20 |
| <i>Highland Capital Management, L.P. v. Daugherty</i> , 12-04005 | 6 |
| <i>J.L. v. Barnes</i> , 33 A.3d 902 (Del. Super. 2011)..... | 4, 18 |
| <i>Joseph v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1117 (Del. Ch. 1985) | 25 |
| <i>Lebanon County Employees’ Ret. Fund v. Collis</i> , 287 A.3d 1160 (Del. Ch. 2022) | 20 |
| <i>Maldonado v. Flynn</i> , 417 A.2d 378 (Del. Ch. 1980) | 19 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Marrapese v. R.I.</i> , 749 F.2d 934, 944 (1st Cir. 1984) | 18, 20 |
| <i>Miller v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 729 F.2d 1033 (5th Cir. 1984) | 24 |
| <i>Mirarchi v. Picard</i> , 2002 WL 749164 (Del. Ch. Apr. 22, 2002)..... | 25 |
| <i>Salvati v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D. Mass. 2019)..... | 20 |
| <i>Sosbee v. Steadfast Ins. Co.</i> , 702 F.3d 1012 (5th Cir. 2012) | 26 |
| <i>Walton v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 563 F.2d 66 (3d Cir. 1977) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Winner Acceptance Corp. v. Return on Capital Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 5352063 (Del. Ch. Dec. 23, 2008) | 18 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------|----|
| 11 U.S.C. § 362..... | 26 |
|----------------------|----|

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Court of Chancery Rule 42 | 4, 18, 24, 26 |
| Court of Chancery Rule 42(a)..... | 24, 25 |
| Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 26, cmt..... | 18, 20 |
